

**CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION SET MAY 16, 2012 at 10:00 A.M**

No. 12-99001

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SAMUEL VILLEGAS LOPEZ

Appellant-Petitioner

v.

CHARLES RYAN, ET. AL

Appellee-Respondent

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

OPENING BRIEF OF SAMUEL VILLEGAS LOPEZ

(ORAL ARGUMENT GRANTED)

---

Denise I. Young  
Attorney at Law  
2930 North Santa Rosa  
Tucson, AZ  
(520) 322-5344  
[Dyoung3@mindspring.com](mailto:Dyoung3@mindspring.com)

Kelley J. Henry  
Supervisory AFD-Capital Habeas  
Federal Public Defender's Office  
Middle District of Tennessee  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 337-0469  
[Kelley\\_henry@fd.org](mailto:Kelley_henry@fd.org)

Counsel for Samuel Lopez

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iv

Introduction ..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction .....3

Issues Presented for Review .....4

Statement of Facts Relevant to the Decision .....5

Argument ..... 7

I. *Martinez v. Ryan*, 566 U.S. \_\_\_ (2012) Fundamentally Alters The Federal Habeas Corpus Equities For Ineffective-Assistance-Of-Counsel Claims That Were Not Previously Presented In State Court Because Of The Ineffective Assistance Of Post-Conviction Counsel. ....8

    A. *Martinez* Recognizes As An Equitable Matter That The Ineffective Assistance Of Post-Conviction Counsel In Failing To Properly Raise A Claim Of Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel Provides Grounds For Reviewing On The Merits An IAC Claim Not Properly Presented During Post-Conviction Proceedings .....9

    B. In Light Of *Martinez*, Post-Conviction Counsel’s Failure To Develop Lopez’s IAC Of Trial Counsel Claim Is Not Attributable To Lopez Because Post-Conviction Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Investigate And Present The Claim During Initial-Review Collateral Proceedings: *Martinez* Turns On Its Head The Equities Previously Used To Bar Lopez’s IAC Claim ..... 11

II. The District Court Clearly Erred in Its Misapplication of *Phelps* ..... 17

    A. The District Court Erred In Maintaining That Lopez’s Attack On The Integrity Of The Federal Court Judgment Could Not Be Pursued Via Rule 60(b) ..... 17

B.	The District Court Clearly Erred In Weighing the Equities.....	20
1.	Intervening Legal Case .....	22
2.	Diligence: Faulting Lopez for Not Wasting The Court’s Time .....	24
3.	Reliance and Comity (prongs 3 and 6): Rule 60(b) By Definition Creates an Exception to Finality .....	29
4.	Delay: Lopez Was Diligent.....	30
5.	Close Connection: <i>Martinez</i> is directly applicable.....	30
III.	If the Court Concludes that Petitioner Cannot Proceed Under Rule 60(b), Then This Court Should Hold that He Xan Proceed With His IAC Sentencing Claim as a First In Time Petition .....	32
	Conclusion .....	37
	Certificate of Compliance .....	38
	Certificate of Service .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abdur’Rahman v. Bell*, 392 F.3d 174 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 1, 23

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of New England*, 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....26, 27

*Bilal v. Walsh*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43663 (E.D. PA March 29, 2012).....36

*Burton v. Stewart*, 549 U.S. 147 (2007).....25

*Castro v. United States*, 540 U.S. 269 (2003).....36

*Coleman v. Thompson*, 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....5, 32, 37

*District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne*, 557 U.S. 52, \_\_\_,129 S.Ct. 2308, 2325  
(2009) .....8, 18

*Felker v. Turpin*, 518 U.S. 651, 664 (1996).....32

*Fox Film Corp. v. Muller*, 296 U. S. 207 (1935).....37

*Gencorp v. Olin Corp*, 477 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2007) .....24

*Gonzalez v. Crosby*, 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....passim

*Holland v. Florida*, 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....31

*Hormel v. Helvering*, 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....28

*Klapprott v. United States*, 335 U.S. 601 (1949)..... 18, 20

*Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.*, 486 U.S. 847 (1988) ..... 17, 19

*Lopez v. Ryan*, 630 F.3d 1198, 1201 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..... 1,5,11

*Manzanares v. City of Albuquerque*, 628 F.3d 1237 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 1,28

*Martinez v. Ryan*, 566 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012) .....passim

*Maples v. Thomas*, 132 S.Ct. 912 (2012)..... 19, 26

*Moormann v. Schriro*, 672 F.3d 644 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... 19

*Mitchell v. Rees*, 261 Fed.Appx. 825 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 18

*Murdock v. Memphis*, 87 U.S. 590 (1875)..... 18, 37

*Panetti v. Quarterman*, 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....passim

*Phelps v. Alameida*, 569 F.3d 1120 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....passim

*Planned Parenthood of Cincinnati Region v. Taft*,  
 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006).....26, 27

*Rhines v. Weber*, 544 U.S. 269 (2005)..... 35

*Ritter v. Smith*, 811 F.3d 1398 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 24

*Ruiz v. Quarterman*, 504 F.3d 523 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)..... 23

*Sherwood v. PrelsNIK*, 579 F.3d 581, 588-89 (6th Cir. 2009).....27

*Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal*, 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....passim

*Slack v. McDaniel*, 529 U.S. 473, 484 (2000) .....passim

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....6,

*Williams v. Taylor*, ..... 11

*United States v. Byers*, 740 F.2d 1104, 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 28

**STATUTES**

Article III, United States Const.....passim

28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. §2253 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(2).....passim

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 60(b) .....passim
